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About the Varkey Foundation

The Varkey Foundation is a not-for-profit organisation established to
improve the standards of education for underprivileged children
throughout the world. Our mission is to help provide every child with a
good teacher. We work towards this by building teacher capacity,
mounting advocacy campaigns te promote excellence in teaching
practice at the highest levels of policymaking, and providing grants to
partner organisations that offer innovative solutions in support of our

mission.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In December 201/, the Varkey Foundation
commissioned Ipsos Mori to carry out the most
comprehensive global study of the hopes, fears and
aspirations of parents across the world. This report
summarises the main findings.

We are separately publishing reports for each
country polled, and all the raw data is available

on our website, varkeyfoundation.org for any third
party to use and build on.

The report makes a number of conclusions.

Parents across the world have high confidence

in the quality of teaching their child receives -

but are less confident in the overall quality of

free to attend schools in their country

« Parents’ confidence in the quality of teaching at their children’s schools is
high globally, with 78% rating it good or very good. However, when parents
were asked about the quality of free to attend schools in their country in

general, they were far less confident with only 45% of parents surveyed
rating them as good.

« There is little relationship between how good parents think their child’s
teaching is, and how good the education outcomes in their country are,
as measured by the PISA international educational rankings. Parents in
South Korea (43%) and Japan (60%), two countries which excel in the
PISA rankings, are among the least confident in the quality of their child’s
teaching.

#VFParentsSurvey
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Parents recognise that teachers are the most
important part of what makes a good school

If there were additional funds available for their child’s school, the survey
showed that most parents would want them spent on teachers. Half (50%)
of parents listed either more teachers or better pay for existing teachers
as being among their top priorities. This is compared with 46% who would
spend additional funds for their child's school on computers/technology.
44% for extracurricular activities, 37% for support staff, 37% for resources,
and 34% for buildings and other facilities

The most important factor for parents when choosing their child's school,
alongside location, is the quality of teachers, with 45% of parents worldwide
who had a choice of schools selecting it as one of their top three criteria

- consistent across both parents of children at primary and secondary
schools.

Most parents do think schools are preparing
children well for the future, but views on the
importance of university are mixed. Parents’
worries are more about their child’s economic
prospects than global threats such as climate
change or terrorism

Almost two-thirds (64%) of parents believe their child's school is preparing
them well for the world of 2030 and beyond. This belief was held most
strongly in some Asian countries, particularly India and Indonesia. African
and Latin American parents surveyed were generally more likely to
believe that their children were being prepared well than parents in most
Europeans countries surveyed

Parents’ biggest concerns about their children’s futures globally remain
bread and butter issues - 42% listed getting a job and having a successful
career as among their top three anxieties for their child’s future. Money and
the cost of living was the second biggest concern (34%). Far fewer parents
were concerned about global threats such as terrorism (16%) or climate
change (14%).

#VFParentsSurvey
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 Forty percent of parents worldwide consider it extremely important their
child attends university, but Latin Americans are far more determined
about university than most. A high number of Indian parents also consider
university extremely important. European parents, however, place
considerably less importance on university attendance.

Parents in emerging markets spend far more
time helping their child with their education out
of school than parents in established economies.
Most parents, particularly younger ones, are in
favour of a pluralist approach to where and how
their children are educated

« While a quarter (25%) of parents worldwide spend 7 or more hours a week
helping their children with their education, this figure rises to 62% in India,
50% in Vietnam and 39% in Colombia. Parents in established economies
are spending less time, with only 5% spending 7 or more hours a week in
Finland, 10% in France and Japan, and 11% in the UK.

- Fifty-five percent of parents globally whose child attends a free to attend
school would be fairly likely or very likely to send their child to a fee-paying
school if they could afford it and there was an appropriate place available.
61% of parents worldwide approve of education vouchers with support
generally higher in lower income and emerging countries

« Support for pluralism in education providers is universally higher among
the younger and better educated. Younger and better educated parents
would be more likely to send their child to a fee-paying if they could afford
it and there was an appropriate place available and are also more likely
to approve of parent groups, groups of teachers, private companies, and
religious institutions, running free to attend schools, and to be more in
favour of education vouchers.

I\ ‘ , | #VFParentsSurvey
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On behalf of the Varkey Foundation, Ipsos MORI
interviewed 27380 parents across 29 countries
using an online survey via the Ipsos Online
Panel system* between the 8th December 201/
and 15th January 2018. These countries were:

Argentina
India
Singapore
Australia
Indonesia
South Africa
Brazil

Italy

South Korea
Canada
Japan
Spain

China
Kenya**

Turkey

Colombia
Malaysia
Uganda**
Estonia**
Mexico
United Kingdom
Finland

Peru

United States
France
Poland
Vietnam
Germany

Russia

Results contain 1000 interviews
from all countries except Estonia
(500), Kenya (501 and Uganda (371).
Data has been weighted by age,
gender and region of child and
corrected for gender of parent.

As such, the survey is representative
of parents of children aged 4-18

in education, based on these
characteristics, with equal views from
mothers and fathers.

All countries contribute eqgually to
the total global average. Data has
not been adjusted for the relative
size of population.

The survey was conducted online.
For countries where internet
penetration is low (such as India,
Uganda, Kenya, Peru and Indonesia),
it is important to note that the data
is representative of the urban online
population, which tends to be better
educated and financially better off.

*In countries where Ipsos Online Panel System had low coverage, local panel providers who were members of ESOMAR

were used instead.

**These countries are relatively underdeveloped in terms of online surveying, and therefore contained a lower sample to

avoid over-representing the relatively small online population
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How would you rate
the quality of teaching
at your child's current

school?

Parents’ confidence in the quality of teaching at their children’s schools is high
globally, with 78% rating it fairly good or ‘very good.

However, this does not always align to PISA rankings.

B % rating quality as 'fairly poor'/'very poor' B % rating quality as 'fairly good'/'very good' PISA
2015*
Kenya 2% I 92% N/A
United States 3% e 91% 496
India 5% [ I 37% N/A
Estonia 3% [ — 7% 534
United Kingdom 4% [N — 87% 509
Finland 3% I 7% 531
Australia 5% NI, 86% 510
Indonesia 1% | 36% 403
Brazil 4% | — 85% 401
South Africa 5% [ . 34% N/A
Canada 5% [ 34% 528
Argentina 4% N I 84% 475
Colombia 1% | 3% 416
Singapore 3% NI 30% 556
Uganda 149 | — 80% N/A
Spain 3% [ 79% 493
China 2% [ — 78% N/A
Italy 6% (I 78% 481
GLOBAL AVERAGE 5% I 73% N/A
France 5% [ 78% 495
Vietnam 2% || — 77% 525
Mexico 2% | 76% 416
Poland 8% I 75% 501
Malaysia 5% [ I 75% N/A
Peru 2% [ 75% 397
Turkey 6% [ 72% 425
Japan 7% I 61% 538
Germany 8y I 57% 509
Russia 8% NI 48% 487
South Korea 5% NI 43% 516

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

Countries/economies with a Countries/economies with a Countries/economies with a
mean performance/share of top mean performance/share of top mean performance/share of top
performers above the OECD performers/share of low achievers performers below the OECD average;
average; countries/economies with not significantly different from the countries/economies with a share of
a share of low achievers below the OECD average low achievers above the
OECD average

OECD average

#VFParentsSurvey

*Mean science score in PISA Science 2015
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How would you rate the
quality of teaching at your
child's current school?

by phase

In most countries, parents of children at primary schools are more positive than those
with children at secondary schools.

This is most apparent in South Korea, Poland and Uganda. However the reverse is
true in Mexico, Russia and Vietnam.

H Difference between rating % 'good' for primary and % 'good' for secondary school

Child at Child at

_ Secondary higher Primary higher‘ primary secondary
- o school school
South Korea e 18% 51% 33%
Poland e 13% 81% 68%
Uganda P 11% 83% 72%
Italy . 3% 82% 74%
France D 3% 82% 74%
Malaysia . 7% 78% 71%
South Africa - 7% 87% 80%
Brazil D 7% 88% 81%
Turkey s 6% 75% 69%
Kenya s 6% 94% 88%
Germany . 5% 61% 55%
Finland I 5% 89% 84%
Estonia - 5% 90% 85%
United Kingdom . 5% 90% 85%
United States - 5% 94% 89%
Canada N 4% 86% 82%
Australia s 4% 88% 84%
GLOBAL AVERAGE I 2% 80% 76%
Argentina 2% 85% 83%
Spain W 1% 79% 78%
India B 1% 88% 87%
Singapore B 1% 81% 80%
China B 1% 79% 78%
Colombia 1% M 82% 83%
Japan 1% M 60% 61%
Indonesia 2% Il 85% 87%
Peru 2% Il 74% 76%
Vietnam 5% I 74% 79%
Russia 6% I 45% 51%
Mexico 7% 73% 80%

I\ ‘ , | #VFParentsSurvey

Base: Parents of children in primary schools (14464), parents of children in secondary schools (12916). Research commissioned
by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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How would you rate the

quality of teaching at your
child's current school?
by type of school

In most countries, parents of children at fee paying schools give higher ratings for
guality of teaching than those with children at free to attend schools.

However, in Singapore, China, Finland, Estonia and South Korea, those with children
at fee paying schools are no more positive.

m Difference between rating % 'good' for free to attend school and % 'good' for fee paying school

Child at free Child at fee

_Free to attend higher Fee paying higher  to attend paying

Uganda I  58% 32% 90%
South Africa S 29% 60% 89%
Turkey N 24% 67% 91%
Mexico I 23% 67% 90%
Germany D 23% 56% 79%
Brazil P 20% 76% 96%

Italy e 19% 76% 95%
Colombia S 17% 74% 91%
Argentina N 14% 77% 91%
Poland S 14% 74% 88%
Vietnam s 13% 67% 80%
Peru s 13% 66% 79%
GLOBAL AVERAGE I 12% 73% 85%
Spain s 11% 76% 87%

India I 10% 79% 89%

Russia S 10% 47% 57%
France I 10% 76% 86%
Japan I 3% 59% 67%
United States N 8% 90% 98%
Malaysia s 7% 73% 80%
Kenya B 6% 87% 93%
Canada B 6% 83% 89%
Indonesia 5% 83% 88%
Australia M 4% 85% 89%
United Kingdom M 3% 87% 90%
Singapore 0% 80% 80%
China 1% 1 79% 78%
Finland 3% M 87% 84%
Estonia 8% I 88% 80%
South Korea 12% . 48% 36%

Base: Parents of children in free to attend schools (16767), parents of children in fee paying schools (10002).
Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

#VFParentsSurvey
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How would you rate the quality

of free to attend government-
funded schools in your country?

In contrast to the views of their own child’s school, only 45% of parents surveyed rate
the quality of free to attend schools in their country as ‘fairly good’ or ‘very good.

More than half of parents from Uganda, South Africa and Brazil rate the quality of

education as fairly poor” or ‘very poor .

B % rating quality as 'fairly poor'/'very poor' B % rating quality as 'fairly good'/'very good'

Finland 3% [ —— 0%
Estonia 4% I 78%
Singapore 5% [ I 73%

Canada
Australia

United Kingdom
United States

129 (I 69%

13% [ 69%

10% [N 68%
17% [ 2%

China 9% I 58%
Indonesia 10% I 56%
Malaysia 16% I 55%

Kenya 24% I 51%

Poland 18% [N I 51%
Vietnam 14% N 7%
India 349 | R 47%
GLOBAL AVERAGE 24% I 45%

Spain 23% I 39%

France 30% I 39%

Japan 15% [ 36%
Argentina 34y | N 34%

Italy 31% [N . 34%
South Korea 12% IR 33%
Germany 24% | . 30%
Colombia 28% NN 30%
Brazil 51% [N —— 23%
Russia 28% | N 27%
South Africa 54% I . 25%
Turkey 38% | N 24%
Uganda 66% NI . 20%
Mexico 35% I 18%
Peru 38% | . 14%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

I\ ‘ , | #VFParentsSurvey
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How would you rate the quality

of free to attend government-
funded schools in your country?
by phase

Phase of education is also important at the national level.

In most countries, parents with children at primary school are more positive than
those with children at secondary schools.

South Korea
South Africa
Turkey
Poland
France
United Kingdom
United States
Germany
Malaysia
Argentina
China

Russia
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Italy
Indonesia
Vietnam
Brazil

Japan

India

Canada

Peru
Australia
Finland
Colombia
Singapore
Spain
Mexico
Uganda
Estonia
Kenya

m Difference between rating % good for primary and % good for secondary school

Secondary higher

1% W
1% M
1% W

2% Il

3% [
3%
4% [
5% [

10%

——— 12%
I 9%
I 9%

7%
. 5%
. 5%
. 4%
. 4%
. 4%
N 3%
I 3%
B 2%

M 2%
2%

B 2%

N 1%

N 1%

W 1%

M 1%

W 1%

0%

Child at
primary
school
38%
29%
29%
54%
41%
70%
64%
33%
57%
36%
59%
28%
46%
35%
57%
48%
28%
37%
47%
69%
14%
68%
90%
29%
72%
38%
16%
18%
75%
48%

Child at
secondary
school

26%
20%
20%
47%
36%
65%
60%
29%
53%
33%
56%
26%
44%
33%
55%
47%
27%
36%
46%
68%
14%
69%
91%
30%
74%
41%
19%
22%
80%
58%

Base: Parents of children in primary schools (14464), parents of children in secondary schools (12916).

Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

Survey 2018 | 15
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How would you rate the quality of
free to attend government-funded
schools in your country?

by school

In all but the United States and Vietnam, parents with a child at a free to attend school
are more positive about the quality of free to attend schools across their country.

This difference is most apparent in India, the UK and France.

m Difference between rating % good for free to attend school and % good for fee paying school ’ ’
Child at free Child at fee

_ Fee paying higher Free to attend higher ~ to attend paying
< " 73% 3%
India I 30% 70% 20%
United Kingdom I 30% 24% 14%
France . 30% 47% 21%
South Africa . 26% 91% 69%
Finland I 22% 5% 23%
Australia I 22% 77% 55%
Argentina I 22% 2% 20%
Colombia I 22% 79% 61%
Estonia . 18% 26% 8%
Peru . 18% 52% 35%
GLOBAL AVERAGE I 17% 44% 27%
Spain I 17% 67% 51%
Indonesia . 16% 39% 24%
South Korea s 15% 71% 57%
Canada . 14% 63% 49%
China N 14% 28% 14%
Russia I 14% 34% 21%
Brazil I 13% 61% 8%
Kenya I 13% 59% 6%
Malaysia . 13% 52% 20%
Poland . 12% 38% 26%
Japan . 12% 29% 17%
Uganda I 12% 32% 21%
Germany . 11% 27% 17%
Turkey S 10% 78% 69%
Singapore s 9% 21% 13%
Mexico B 3% 35% 27%
Italy - 8% 45% 48%
Vietnam 3% M 62% 66%
United States 4% Il

Base: Parents of children in free to attend schools (16767), parents of children in fee paying schools (10002).
Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

I\ ‘ , | #VFParentsSurvey
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Do you think the standard

of education in your country
has become better or worse
over the last 10 years’

Globally, parents are deeply divided about whether standards of education have
got better or worse over the last 10 years. With the exception of Japan, parents in
Asia are the most positive about changes over time. Some of the most pessimistic
parents are in the big European countries.

M % rating education as 'better 1 % rating education as 'the same' M % rating education as 'worse' m Don't know
India 72% 10% 17% 19
China
Singapore
Indonesia
Kenya
South Korea 65% 23% 9% 3%
Vietnam 65% 13% 21% 19
Estonia
Malaysia 49% 16% 32% 2%
Peru 48% 27% 24% 29
Colombia
Uganda
GLOBAL AVERAGE 40% 19% 37% 4%
Finland 39% 24% 30% (A
United States
Brazil
Turkey 36% 11% 53% 19
Australia 35% 21% 33% 10%
Mexico 31% 26% 42% 19
Poland
United Kingdom
Canada 27% 27% 39% 7%
Spain 25% 23% 49% 3%
Argentina
Italy
Japan 21% 31% 25% 23%
South Africa 20% 6% 72% 19
Russia 20% 18% 59% 3%)|
Germany 19% 24% 52% 6%
France 8% 17% 70% 6%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

#VFParentsSurvey




Global Parents’
18 | Survey 2018

Do you think the standard of

education in your country has
become better or worse over
the last 10 years?

by age

Parents’ pessimism increases with age.Close to half (48%) of those aged 18-
34 believe education has got better compared to just 34% of those aged 45+,

Highest %  Highest %
W % rating standard of education as 'worse' M % rating standard of education as 'better' worse better

France China
(65%) (76%)

wrent aged 18-34

South Kenva
srent aged 35-44 Africa (77; )

(76%) 0

India

South o/,

Parent aged 45+ Africa Si§17gza|/:<))'re
0,
(86%) (72%)

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

I\ ‘ , | #VFParentsSurvey
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schools nationally as ‘good’
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vS. % schools have got ‘better’

schools in your country?

The perceived direction of travel in standards of education varies greatly

by country. Most established economies are perceived by parents to be either

stagnant or performing below expectations with no improvement over time.

80% T
|
Currently bad but has got better ilndia Currently good and has got better
m China Singapore
70% ! Kenya = -
South Korea Vi = =
Vietnam Indonesia
_ u m
2 |
2 60% | Estoni
! stonia
o |
& ! m
« |
£ ! Malavsi
! alaysia
.s 50% Peru ! -
® n !
S I
o X I
9 Uganda Colombia GLOBAL AVERAGE )
L - m_ g ] Finland | B
o 40% Brazil | United States ]
= Turkey i m Australia
< m B !
Il . ! u
2 Mexico !
X~
< 30% u | Poland United Kingdom
= ) o u =
5 Argentina Spain ! W Canada
4;: u |
|
S Russia ltaly I
20% South Africam o m gapan i
Gel*nany |
|
|
10% France |
= |
|
|
Currently bad and not got better | Currently good but has not got better
|
0% L
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

% rating free to attend schools as good/very good

100%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Which of the following
statements best describes
your experience of choosing
your child's current school?

Not all parents had a choice in where to send their child to school. Of those who did
have a choice, most did get their first choice. However this varies greatly by country.
In contrast to Mexico where three quarters (76%) got their first choice, most parents
in Japan only had one option to choose from.

.who got first choice out of multiple options = % who did not get first choice out of multiple options = % who had only one option ® % don't know

Mexico | - s v 7 W 1 7% A
United Kingdom
Peru

el __________________68% _______________________ | _____24% ______| 7%L%]

Spain
Australia
el ______________________66% _______________________| _12% | ____20%_____2W]
Indonesia
Malaysia
SOt h A 727y e 7 e e
Poland I - 7 S 7 Y T T
Russia | - - N 7 T S

Kenya [ R 7 S TR
Singapore
ec 5% | 7% | ______25% ____1%]
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Brazil
Argentina
Colombia
Estonia
Germany
Uganda
Canada 7 7 I 7 S— A
Finland
Turkey Y 7 S R 7 S R Y WV
Vietnam Y 7 S N T S N Vv,
United States
France

South Korea
Japan

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

I\ ‘ , | #VFParentsSurvey
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Which of the following, if any,

were the most important
factors when choosing your
child’s current school?

Among those who did have a choice of schools, the most important factor for
parents when choosing their child’s school, alongside location, is the quality
of teachers. However, priorities do vary by country. For example, in Finland,
consideration of the wishes of children is the second most important factor
behind location

Global results, % selected as either 15,2" or 3" choice % lowest % highest
. Japan Russia
uality of teachers 9
h ! _ 4% (19%) (69%)
Location or distance from 45% Uganda Spain
home ? (24%) (63%)
A happy environment for 30% Uganda South Korea
children at the school ° (12%) (53%)
Academic record/exam 30% Indonesia pnited
results of the school ° (14%) Kingdom
(44%)
School ethos (the values 27% Vietnam China
and culture of the school) ° (12%) (50%)
. . Estonia Vietnam
Quality of facilities 9
! _ 2% (7%) (40%)
Approach to behaviour and 21% Japan Malaysia
discipline ° (8%) (30%)
Estonia

The cost of attending 19% Uganda (29%)

(6%)

Extent to which they listen
to/consider wishes of
children

South Africa Finland

0,
14% (5%) (53%)

Base: All parents who had more than one school from which to choose (20072). Research commissioned by the
Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

#VFParentsSurvey
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Which of the following, if any,

were the most important
factors when choosing your
child’s current school?

Russian parents are the most concerned about the quality of teachers. Spanish
parents are the most concerned about location. Parents from South Korea are the
most concerned about environment for the child, and parents from the UK are most
concerned about the school's academic record.

Top 6 categories most often chosen as 1%¢,2" or 3" choice globally

= Quality of = Location or = A happy = Academic record/ = School ethos = Quality of
teachers distance environment exam results (the values facilities
from home for children of the school and culture)
at the school
AUSChe 69% | 58% | 36% [Pl /O LA 16% |
United States |7 7 S I 7 39% 1 26% | Y
\CuElole 58% | 32% | 30% _ [ZUSRRAl 40% |
el 57% | 54% | 26% [ IVE Pl 39% |
GCELGEE 54% | 58% ] 36% LA A 21% |
Germany [TV S N 7 S 7 23% 0 33% A
(IR  54% | 31% | 25% [T T ] 18% |
ALl 52% | 55% | 34% [ IVEIRFE R 28% |
(CUECERN  51% [ 52% ] 38% i/ L 23% |
OGN 51% [ 34% | 30% BRI 7 17% |
Brazil T Y 7S W T 2290 23% 0 T
UCIEE 49% | 35% | 36% RO IV 34% |
Argentina |7 Y 17 Y77 | 28% N T 30%
Spain Y7 N 7 7 17 2796 a2
LUNClch 45% 1 d4% ] 40% i [ 31% |
GLOBAL AVERAGE N7 Y =7 S TV S0 s e 57
South Africa | INY.Y7 S N7 N7 17 [ 36% N 30%
United Kingdom | Y17 57 ) Iy 7S aags I 3ay .
UEEVSERE 43% | 50% ] 30% [ LV P I 27% |
Singapore |7 N T 7 S 77 4096 N 0% A

Colombia Y7 S N 17 W73 329 i 3
GO 0% | 36% | 17% [rria iV 22% |

(USAVI 37% [ 46% | 16% DI/ B i 24% |
GUIERE —36% | 53% | ____41% [ VISl 6%
Indonesia  INET7- SN N7 T/ 1 14%1 T 18% | IEY T/
South Korea  [INET7 SN I 77 S 7 17 29% N 19% | T
Finland NPT I 7 S N T3 16%0 [ 21%  PE

DECUCERN —28% | 24% | 12% ISP LY/ £/ 12% |
LCUERE 24% | 24% | 19% [ b/ LV 16% |
ECU 19% | 56% | 48% VO L 28% ]

B: 30% of parents from Uganda and from Indonesia Base: All parents who had more than one school from which to choose (20072). Research commissioned by the
wve an answer of ‘don’t know” Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Which of the following, if any,
were the most important factors
when choosing your child’s
current school?

by phase

A school's academic record is more important when choosing a secondary school,
as is school ethos. Whether a school has a happy environment is more important
when choosing between primary schools.

Global results, % selected as either 15,2" or 3" choice

= Child at secondary school  m Child at primary school

45%
44%

Quality of teachers

. . 43%
Location or distance from home

46%

Academic record/exam results of the 36%

school

School ethos (the values and culture 29%

of the school)

A happy environment for children at

the school 34%

4%

Quiality of facilities
25%

Approach to behaviour and 22%

discipline

The cost of attending

15%

Extent to which they listen
to/consider wishes of children

12%

Base: Parents of children in primary schools (10251), parents of children in secondary schools (9821).
Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December
2017 - 15th January 2018.
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If there were additional funds

for your child’s school, which
of the following would you like
to see it spent on?

If there were additional funds for their child's school, most parents would want them
spent on teachers. This is closely followed by investment in computers/technology
and extracurricular activities. Buildings and other facilities are particularly important
to some parents, such as in South Korea, Italy and Vietnam.

Global results, % selected as either 15,2" or 3" choice % lowest % highest

Teachers 50% Indonesia Germany
(22%) (76%)
Estonia Malaysia
Computers/technolo 46%
p : _ o (33%) (58%)

Extra-curricular activities, Uganda South Korea

44%

e.g. sport/drama/arts clubs (27%) (71%)
Estonia Kenya
0
Resources (e.g. textbooks) 37% (25%) (50%)
Support staff (e.g. Kenya Spain
counsellors, teaching 37% (23%) (57%)
assistants)
wildings and other facilities Kenya South Korea
such as playing fields and 34% (13%) (55%)
common areas
3: code ‘teachers’ includes those selecting either more Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
achers and/or better pay for existing teachers. by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Globally, teachers are the biggest spending priority. Parents place the

need for either more teachers or better pay as their top priority in 13

of 29 countries. In South Africa, India, Spain, Singapore, Turkey, Italy, Malaysia,
Poland, Peru, South Korea, Mexico and Indonesia, parents would prefer

to invest additional funds in computers/technology.

= More / better pay for teachers

Germany
United Kingdom
United States
France
Australia
Uganda
Brazil

Finland
South Africa
Russia
Canada
Argentina
Estonia
5LOBAL AVERAGE
India

Spain
Singapore
China

Kenya

Japan
Turkey
Colombia
Italy
Malaysia
Vietnam
Poland

Peru

South Korea
Mexico
Indonesia

B: 30% of parents from Indonesia gave an answer of ‘don’t know”

Top 6 categories most often chosen as 1%¢,2" or 3" choice globally

 Resources
(e.g. textbooks)

® Extra-curricular
activities, e.g.
sport/drama/
arts clubs

 Support staff
(e.g. counsellors,
teaching assistants)

® Buildings and
other facilities
such as playing
fields and
common areas

L 76% | ____49% | 32% [ crri ] 39% |

L 70% | 35% | _35% [ iU ] 28%

L 67% | ____48% | __40% [ lE e 26% ]

| 65% | 45% | 44% [ kUi ] 34% |

L 63% | __43% | __37% [Ty P ] 31% |

| 63% | __37% | 27% [ i ke 15% |

| 60% | 38% | ___41% [ rria ] 23% |

L 56% | 37% | 30% [ i L 34% |

L 55% | 57% | 35% [ il ] 22% |

| 53% | 51% | 55% i e 33% ]

| 52% | 45% | 43% iU ] 27%

| S1% | _____48% | ____46% [ eivi ] 39% |

| 51% | 33% | ____48% ____[rii i 30% |

_____50% [ ___46% | ___44% | rpo e 34%

4% | . 55% | ____53% [Vl P 40% |

| 48% | 55% | _37% Ly D ] 36% ]

| 47% | 57% | 49% iU E e 38% |

| a7% | 37% | ____49% [y e ] 38% |

|_____a6% | 48% | 32% [l ] 13% |

L____45% | 36% | 29% [ty 36% |

| a4a% | 50% | 52% iyl I 38% |

|_____4a% | 38% | 51% |yl 43% |

| 43% | 56% | 52% [l ] 49% |

|____42% | 58% | 43% i ] 45% |

| 41% [ 41% | 57% [ il et 49% |

|___39% [ ____47% | ______58% [ nl/a e b 35% |

| 39% [ 48% | ____50% _____[iUa L] 27% |

| 38% | ____46% | ________71% | i b 55% |

L 37% [ ____49% | 51% ____DrlUi e 38% |

| 22% | 49% | 33% [ rtla i LV 25% |

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

®» Computers/
technology
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M|

% choosing schools by
guality of teaching vs %
choosing to spend

on teachers

The extent to which parents choose to prioritise teachers varies greatly

by country. In Uganda and Finland, parents prioritise spending on teachers even

if it is not the most important reason for selecting schools.
The opposite is true in Vietnam, Italy and Poland.

Teachers a spending priority but not a

| Germany
50 priority in choice of school ! ° school and spending
b |
|
United Kingdom
|
° 1 United States
i France °
% 65% Uganda Australia °
[} ° e .
5 ! Brazil
- Finland ot
S m.an South! Africa
3z 55% e Canad Russia
c Estonia 1 Argentina anada °
2 o GLOBAL AVERAGE ./ ) ;1
® 0 TTTTTTTTTTTTT T oTTommommommoomoomoooeoo o Co@------o ndig=-""""""""""TTTTToTooooooooos
5 Japan Kenya Singapore Spain ﬁ:\o ° China
= P ° Colombia Turkey
3 45% ° ° L ° Italy
£ .Malej‘ysra '.Vietnam
S South Korea |
|
3 ° b ! Poland A
% 35% Mexico eru !
g !
x :
|
|
25% i
’ Indonesia |
d |
|
Teachers not a priority in choice of | Teachers a priority in choice of school,
159 school or for spending i but not a spending priority
b
15% 25% 35% 45% 55% 65%

% chose quality of teachers in top 3 factors when choosing school

% selecting as 15t/274/314 choice

#VFParentsSurvey

Teachers a priority in choice of

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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On average, how much time, if any,

do you personally spend helping
your child academically with their
education per week (eg. help reading
to them or helping with homework)?

*Mean science score in PISA 2015

Countries/ ies with a mean perfor /share of top performers
above the OECD average; countries/economies with a share of low
achievers below the OECD average

A quarter of parents worldwide say they . e
ountries/economies wi a mean performance/share ot top
Spend 7 or more hOUrS a \/\/eek performers/share of low achievers not significantly different from the OECD

. . ) . . . average
helping their children with their education. oA P T e W o e

below the OECD average; countries/economies with a share of low
achievers above the OECD average

Time spent helping academically with homework per week

u7hoursormore  m between 4 and 7 hours between 2 and 4 hours = between 1and 2 hours  mlessthan 1hour  mNone 2':_::5’\*
India 9% N/A
Vietnam 14% £
Colombia FEIN3%2%  16% 416
Malaysia 21% N/A
Turkey 17% 425
China 35% 20% 16% 10% 3% 16% 518
Mexico 34% 29% 15% 6% 2% 14% 416
Indonesia 15% 403
Peru 16% 397

Russia 16% 487
Argentina 29% 26% 17% 475
Singapore 29% 19% 16% 8% 2% 27% 556
Kenya 18% 6% 3% 16% N/A
South Africa 27% 30% 18% 9% 2% 14% N/A
GLOBAL AVERAGE 25% 20% 0% 4% 23% N/A
Italy 17% 481

Brazil 20% 0% 2% 22% 401
United States 19% 14% 5% 19% 496
Poland 21% 21% 17% 10% 3% 28% 501
Uganda 21% 21% 13% 10% 3% 32% N/A
Spain 20% 12% 4% 22% 493
South Korea 23% 516
Germany 20% 509
Australia 23% 510
Canada 22% 17% 7% 28% 528
United Kingdom 29% 509
France 28% 495
Estonia 21% 13% 10% 31% 534
Japan 11% 20% 8% 45% 538
Finland 20% 20% 11% 31% 531

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Parents in lower income and emerging economies are more likely
to spend significant amounts of time helping their children outside the
classroom than those in established economies.

India
Vietnam
Turkey
Colombia
Indonesia
Uganda
Malaysia
Singapore
Peru

Brazil

Mexico
Argentina
Russia

Kenya

China

Italy

South Africa
GLOBAL AVERAGE
United States
Poland

South Korea
Germany
Spain
Australia
Canada
Estonia
France
United Kingdom
Finland
Japan

m Average numbers of hours spent helping

12.0
10.2
8.7
8.7
8.6
8.1
8.0
7.9
7.7
7.5
7.5
7.5
7.5
7.3
7.2
7.1
6.8
6.7
6.2
6.2
5.4
5.0
4.8
4.4
4.1
4.0
3.9
3.6
3.1
2.6

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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How much time do you spend
helping your child with their
education per week?

by parent level of education

Better educated parents were more likely to spend some time every week
helping their children with their education. 39% of those educated to primary
level give no help at all.

% give no help

m Average number of hours spent

Total 23%

Primary 39%

Secondary 27%

1er/ University and 18%

above

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

I\ ‘ , | #VFParentsSurvey




Global Parents’
Survey 2018 | 31

How much time do you spend

helping your child with their
education per week?
by type of school

Globally, parents of children at free to attend schools spend less time
helping with education than those with children at fee paying schools.

m Average number of hours spent % give no help

Total all parents

hild attends free to
attend school

24%

Child attends fee 20%

paying school

Child attends other 44%

type of school

Base: All parents (27380). Researc h commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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How much time do you

spend helping your child with
their education per week?
by age of child

After the age of 11, the amount of time spent helping children with their education
falls by age. Globally, those aged 16-18 receive the least amount of help per week -
41% receive no help at all.

m Average number of hours spent % give no help

Total 23%
4-7 15%
8-11 14%
12-15 25%
16-18 41%

Base: All parents (27380). Researc h commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,

conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th Januan y 2018.
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Do you feel you spend too
much, too little, or about the
right amount of time helping
yvour child academically with
their education?

Nearly a third of parents (31%) feel that they spend too little time
helping their children out of school. Parents in Peru, Uganda, Brazil and
South Korea are the most likely to say they spend too little time helping
with education.

Peru

Uganda
Brazil

South Korea
Malaysia
Singapore
Kenya
Colombia
Indonesia
South Africa
China
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Australia
Japan
Estonia
Poland
Vietnam
Mexico
United Kingdom
Finland

India

Turkey
Argentina
Canada
France
United States
Italy

Russia

Spain
Germany

= Too little time = The right amount of time = Too much time = Don't know

e ] d6% D% 5%
8% 0%
s 3%y 33% |
e ) 67% | 5%%
18% 19!

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Average number of
hours spent vs % think
they spend too little time

Despite already spending more time helping, parents in lower income economies feel
this more acutely. Parents in more established economies spend less time helping,
but are also less likely to think that this amount is too little.

500 '
Lower than average number of hours helping, i Peru . Higher than average number of hours
bt think this is too litte time ! s oV helping, but think this is too little time

! Brazil
Louth Korea ! m
45% ] .
A Malaysia

; S-ﬁ.gaﬁﬁe

j '

ioams . Kema Colombia

M ;o= indored

i South Africa L

i -

{osmm f

: | China

: GLOBAL AVERAGE

S SR s R

T 3 o Australia

£ Japan '

} ™ Estonla Poland | Vietnam

[ ] u N |

! United Kingdom Mexico

P Firland W " india

H L] Asgenting Turkiy ™

H | | n

t France Emm‘ Uriited States |

o taly
0% - ﬂus.ua
|
Germary
Lower than average number of hours helping, but Higher than average number of hours helping, but
155 don't think this is too little time . don’t think this is too little time
20 4.0 6.0 &0 10.0 12.0

Average number of hours spent helping their child per week

Base: All parenis (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundaton,
corducted by Ipsos WOR! betwesn Bth December J017 - 158k lanuary 2018,
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Which of the following, if any,

are the main barriers to you
helping your child academically
with their education?

The most commonly occurring reason that parents don't help their
children - cited by over half of parents (52%) across the survey - is
lack of time. A fifth of parents believe there are no barriers.

Global results, % selected as either 1%t,2" or 3" choice

% lowest % highest

Estonia and Kenva
Shortage of time/too busy _ 52% Finland (73;)
(38%) ;
Lack of information from the school about how | can o Finland South Korea
help 32% (20%) (53%)
They already receive enough support from another 30% China India
family member/friend ° (21%) (47%)
Don't feel well educated enough in the subject to 29% Kenya China
offer my child help ° (10%) (51%)
- - Uganda Finland
My child is unwilling to accept my help 27% (5%) (44%)

don't feel that this is my job/that it is appropriate to Uganda South Korea

-
N
N

help my child with their studies (7%) (35%)
Infjonesm, Canada
Other 4% Vietnam, (9%)
China (1%)

Spain, Kenya, Indonesia

Don't know 6% Singapore (2%) (17%)

South Korea United States

None of these, there are no obstacles 21% (6%) (33%)

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Which of the following, if any, are
the main barriers to you helping

your child academically with their
education?

by perceived need

Time is an even greater barrier among those who feel they spend too little time
helping. Conversely, a third of those who feel they spend too much time helping
their child feel that it isn't their job to help.

B % those who think they spend too much time W % those who think they spend about right amount of time

H % those who think they spend too little time

Shortage of time/ too busy
68%

Lack of information from the
school about how | can help

They already receive enough
support from another family
member/friend

Don't feel well educated enough
in the subject to offer my child
help

My child is unwilling to accept
my help

| don’t feel that this is my job/
that it is appropriate to help my
child with their studies

None of these, there are no
obstacles

Base: All parents (27380) and those who think they spend too little time helping: (8081). Research commissioned by the
Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Which of the following, if any, are
the main barriers to you helping
your child academically with their
education?

by parent level of education

Shortage of time is the greatest barrier among parents educated to
university level and above. In contrast, parents educated up to
primary school level said lack of knowledge in the subject was their
main barrier.

M Higher/University and above M Secondary M Primary

56%
Shortage of time/too busy

Lack of information from the
school about how | can help

They already receive enough
support from another family
member/friend

My child is unwilling to accept
my help

Don't feel well educated enough
in the subject to offer my child
help

I don't feel that this is my
job/that it is appropriate to help
my child with their studies

None of these, there are no
obstacles

Base: Parents educated to higher/university and above (13566), parents educated to secondary school (13324), parents educated to primary school (481). Research
commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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If it was affordable for you, and

If there was an appropriate local
place available, how likely would
you be to send your child to a
fee paying school?

55% of parents globally whose child attends a state school would be fairly likely or
very likely to send their child to a fee-paying school if it was affordable and available.

India

Kenya
Turkey
South Africa
Malaysia
Brazil

China
Colombia
Indonesia
Vietnam
Peru

United States
Mexico
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Singapore
Russia
United Kingdom
Canada
South Korea
Germany
Argentina
France
Poland

Japan

Italy

Spain
Australia
Finland
Estonia

NB: For this filtered question, Uganda had
a low base size of below 75

| % Unlikely W % Likely

13% I 85%
17% I 84%
17% [ 82%
11% [ 82%
18% [N 81%
16% NI 1%
18% [ 30%
23% I 76%
19% I 73%
31% [ . 69%
31y [ . 67%
30% I 63%
35% I  63%
407 I N 55%
42% I N 54%
45% I D 52%
45% I D 49%
449 I 49%
47% I D 48%
45% I . 48%
50% [N . 46%
49% I . 44%
43y I D 43%
39% I D 43%
54y I . 2%
s6% I . 41%
53% I . 39%
64% I P 29%
67% I 26%

Base: Parents of children who attend free to attend government funded schools (16767). Research commissioned by the
Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

Countries/economies with a
mean performance/share of top
performers above the OECD
average; countries/economies with
a share of low achievers below the
OECD average

Countries/economies with a
mean performance/share of top
performers/share of low achievers
not significantly different from the
OECD average

*Mean science score in PISA 2015
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How likely would you be

to send your child to a fee
paying school?

by age, level of education
and phase of school

Younger parents, and those educated to university level or above are more likely
to consider a fee-paying school.

Parents with a child at primary school are also more likely to consider a fee
paying school; however, it is unclear whether this is driven by phase of school
or age of parent.

18-34 66% 30%
Parent Age 35-44 55% 39%
45+ 47% 47%
Primary 49% 41%
Parent education level Secondary 51% 43%
University or above 60% 36%
Primary o 9
Phase of school currently S X5
attended by child Secondary 539% 42%

Base: All parents where the child attends a free to attend government funded school (16767); of whom, parents aged 18-34 (3349), 35-44 (7578), ani
45+ (5840) and whose child is at a free-to-attend school; parents educated to primary level (376), secondary level (8973) and university or above (7414
and whose child is at a free-to-attend school; parents whose child is at primary school (8777) or secondary school (7990). Research commissioned by th:
Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 201¢&
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INn some countries, the government gives
parents an education “voucher’, which they

can use to “buy” education for their child at a
school of their choice, regardless of whether the
school is run by a private or public organisation.
To what extent do you/would you approve or
disapprove of this happening in your country?

Shortage of time is the greatest barrier among parents educated to
university level and above. In contrast, parents educated up to
primary school level said lack of knowledge in the subject was their

main barrier.
B % Disapprove H % Approve PISA
2015
Kenya 12% I 34% N/A
India 10% I 1% N/A
South Africa 10% I 79% 516
Peru 12% [ 78% 397
Colombia 11% I 78% 416
Mexico 11% [ —— 77% 416
Brazil 8% I 75% 401
Russia 9% NI 75% 487
Italy 11% [ 70% 481
Uganda 22% | . 70% N/A
Malaysia 11% I 69% 416
Indonesia 7% N 69% 403
Turkey 11% [ 68% 425
Poland 8% NI 64% 501
Vietnam 13% I 2% 525
GLOBAL AVERAGE 15% I 1% N/A
China 14% | 60% 518
United States 17% I 60% 496
South Korea 15% NS 56% 516
Australia 13% I 6% 510
Singapore 15% [ 55% 556
Spain 20% [ 51% 493
Argentina 25% I -0% 475
France 25% [ 4% 495
Japan 14% | 43% 538
Canada 23% I 43% 528
Finland 25% (I 41% 531
United Kingdom 229 | 39% 509
Germany 24% I 39% 509
Estonia 22% I 33% 534

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

*Mean science score in PISA 2015

Countries/economies with a Countries/economies with a Countries/economies with a
mean performance/share of top mean performance/share of top mean performance/share of top
performers above the OECD performers/share of low achievers performers below the OECD average;
average; countries/economies with not significantly different from the countries/feconomies with a share
a share of low achievers below the OECD average of low achievers above the OECD
OECD average average
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To what extent do you/would you approve
or disapprove of this [education vouchers]
happening in your country?

by age, level of education and

phase of school

Approval of education vouchers also varies by age and level of education.

Those with children at fee-paying school are also more likely to approve the concept.
As are younger parents and those education to university level of above. There is
little variation by phase of school.

T e AT

18- 34 68% 12%
Parent Age 35-44 61% 15%
45+ 55% 18%
Primary 52% 15%
Parent education level Secondary 58% 15%
University and above 64% 15%
Free 56% 16%
School type Fee-paying 70% 13%
Other 43% 20%
Phase of school currently ~ Primary 62% 14%
attended by child Secondary 60% 16%

Base: Parents aged 18-34 (6328), 35-44 (12113) and 45+ (8938); parents educated to primary level (481), secondary level (13324) and university and above (13566); parents whose
child is at a free school (16767), whose child is at a fee-paying school (10002); parents whose child is at primary school (14464), secondary school (12916). Research commissioned by
the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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% ‘approve’ of use of

education vouchers vs %
rate guality of free to attend
schools as ‘'good

The extent to which approval of vouchers aligns to perceived quality of school is
mixed.

Parents in South America are more concerned about quality of education and have
high approval ratings for vouchers; the converse is true in Finland and Estonia.

Parents in Germany, France and Japan are also concerned about the quality of
education, but are less likely to approve of vouchers.

Lower than average number of hours helping, H Higher than average number of hours
bt think this is too litthe time ] .'-'l“*' Redping, but think this is tee little time
! sl
Scuh Koewa : .
45% = :
¥ Stalaysia
E an% D ke Coloembia
i indoned®
South Africa L]
E i ]
[ :
ﬁ ! china
GLOBAL AVERAGE g
g R g e g g e s s
i 0% o Austraia !
Hgan H
i— L] Extonia Poland Vietram
£ [ . .
Unitesd Kinggom Mismicin
E 5% Finland ® : =3 india
g L] ¢ Amgenting Turkey L]
G i " "
® Franco g g umu};n{u,r
& ;
Garmanmy h
Lower than average number of hours helping, but Higher than average number af hours helping, but
gy | den't think this I too little dme i dan't think this ks taa little time
X0 40 &0 B0 .0 10

Average number of hours spert helping their child per week

Iltrllmﬂﬂﬂ Besmaach comminsioned by the Varkey Foundatian,
v | BRI Ath O iber 3017 - §51h lanuary 2008,
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In principle, to what extent do you
approve or disapprove of each of the

following organisations running any
free to attend, government funded,
schools in your country?

Globally, there is most support for the concept of free to attend government
funded schools to be run by groups of teachers.

Parents from India and Kenya are the most open to different forms of
governance.

Highest % Lowest %
B % Disapprove B % Approve approve approve

o Kenya Japan
Chartit 18% 499
o 8/0 .- 9/0 (85%) (26%)
Parent groups 20% 50% Kenya Japan
group o ° (78%) (20%)
India Japan
. United
pri ) India )
rivate companies 23% 46% 73%) Kingdom
(73% (23%)
Religious institutions 32% 40% Kenya Japan
(88%) (9%)

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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INn principle, to what extent do you approve

or disapprove of each of the following
organisations running any free to attend,
government funded, schools in your country?

Combined approval across charities,

parent groups, groups of teachers, private
companies, and religious institutions

Parents from Indonesia, Kenya and India are the most willing to consider alternative

forms of school governance.

Indonesia
Kenya

India
Malaysia
Uganda
South Africa
United States
Brazil

Finland
Singapore
China
Vietnam
GLOBAL AVERAGE
South Korea
Australia
Poland

Peru

Turkey
Colombia
Canada
Mexico

Italy
Argentina
Estonia
Russia

Spain

United Kingdom
Germany
France

Japan

% approval across each of the five organisation groups combined

1 % approveto 2/5
organisations

m % approveto1/5
organisation

m % approve toall 5
organisations

| A% 16% DA
38% 28%
| 3% 26% T
13%
14%
15% 13%
24% 19% 8%
19% 17%
18% 14% 17% 16% 18%
16% 15% 17% 15% 19%
16% 16% 24%
12% 13% 24% 16% 12%
11% 13% 21%
13%
21% 22%
| 9% | 12% BRI 25% 14%
28%
8% 14% 18%
27%
20%
| 7% 10% BB 25%
28%
31%
29%

4% 6% 13%

m % approveto4/5
organisations

% approveto3/5
organisations

Do not approve
of any organisation

10% 7% 15%
6% 2749
5% 4%
11%

5%

13%
7%
15% 4%
9% 7%
15%
15%
20%
19%
14%

17%
14%
14%
16%

12%
15%
14%

19% 18%

23% 15%
18%
21%
19% 19%
20%
18%
25%
20%
17%
19%
22%
17%

22%
12%
21%
21%
22%
15%
19%
50%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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To what extent do you approve
or disapprove of the following
organisations running free to
attend schools?

Groups of teachers

Globally, there is most support for schools run by groups of teachers.
Over half of parents from 25 countries support this concept. Those from Italy and
Japan are the least approving.

India
Malaysia
South Africa
Kenya
United States
China
Indonesia
Singapore
Brazil
Uganda
Finland
Australia
Mexico
Colombia
United Kingdom
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Canada
Argentina
Spain

Estonia
Vietnam
Turkey
Poland
France

South Korea
Russia
Germany
Peru

Italy

Japan

#VFParentsSurvey

M|

1 % approve run by groups of teachers

28%

74%

73%
73%
72%
71%
70%
67%
66%
65%
64%
63%
62%
62%
61%
61%
60%
59%
58%
58%
56%
55%
54%
53%
52%
52%
49%

47%
34%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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To what extent do you approve

or disapprove of the following
organisations running free to
attend schools?

Parent groups

Parents in emerging markets are the most likely to approve of schools run by

parent groups.

Again, this is supported most by parents from Kenya and India, and least from

Kenya

India
Malaysia
South Africa
Indonesia
Brazil
Uganda
United States
Russia
Finland
Estonia
China

South Korea
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Vietnam
Singapore
France
Canada
Australia
Mexico
Spain

Turkey
Colombia
Argentina
Poland

Peru

United Kingdom
Italy
Germany
Japan

B % approve run by parent groups

78%
76%
66%
64%
63%
61%
60%
59%
57%
56%
53%
53%
52%
50%
50%
49%
47%
46%
46%
45%
44%
43%
43%
2%
41%
36%
35%
34%

31%
20%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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To what extent do you approve

or disapprove of the following
organisations running free

to attend schools?

Private companies

Support for schools being run by private companies is mixed.

Parents in established European economies are less likely to approve of this
concept.

™ % approve run by private companies

India 73%
Kenya 72%
South Africa 67%
Uganda 65%
Indonesia 64%
Malaysia 63%
Peru 60%

M|

Mexico

Brazil
Colombia
Finland
United States
France
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Vietnam
South Korea
China
Singapore
Turkey
Poland
Estonia
Australia
Argentina
Japan
Germany
Italy

Spain
Canada
Russia
United Kingdom
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55%
55%
54%
48%
48%
48%
46%
46%
45%
45%
43%

41%

41%

41%

36%
36%
35%
35%
33%
31%
30%
28%
23%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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To what extent do you approve
or disapprove of the following
organisations running free to
attend schools?

Religious institutions

There is wide variation in the extent to which parents support religious institutions
running free to attend schools.

This has most support from parents in Kenya and Uganda, and least support from
those in Estonia and Japan.

Kenya
Uganda
Indonesia
South Africa
Malaysia
India

United States
Peru

Brazil
Colombia
Singapore
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Australia
Vietnam
South Korea
Argentina
Canada
China

Poland

Italy

Finland
Turkey
Mexico
Spain

France
United Kingdom
Russia
Germany
Estonia
Japan

™ % approve run by religious institutions

36%
35%
34%
33%
31%
31%
30%
29%
27%
26%
24%
24%
23%
19%
19%
14%
9%

68%
64%
57%
55%
53%
51%
51%
48%
45%

40%
40%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017

88%
82%

- 15th January 2018.
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To what extent do you approve of
the following organisations running
free to attend schools?

by parent age

Support for different groups running free to attend schools falls with age.

Consistently across all types of governance, there is most support among
parents aged 18-34.

M % parents aged 18-34 approve 1 % parents aged 35-44 approve W % parents aged 45+ approve

67%

Groups of teachers

Charities

Parent groups

Private companies

Religious groups

Base: Parents aged 18-34 (6328), parents aged 35-44 (12113), parents aged 45+ (8939).
I\ Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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To what extent do you approve of

the following organisations running
free to attend schools?

by parent level of education

Consistently across all types of governance, there is most support among parents
educated to university level or above.

Parents who only have primary education are particularly supportive of charity group.

M % parents educated to M % parents educated to W % parents educated to
Higher/University+ approve secondary level approve primary-level approve

65%

Groups of teachers

Charities

Parent groups

Private companies

Religious groups

se: Parents educated to primary level (481), parents educated to secondary level (13324), parents educated to higher/university level and above (13566). Research
commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

#VFParentsSurvey




Global Parents’
52 | Survey 2018

To what extent do you approve of

the following organisations running
free to attend schools?
by school type

Parents with children at a fee-paying school are more open to the idea of other
organisations running free to attend schools.

This is most apparent in support for private companies and religious groups.

M % approve among parents with child at fee-paying school
m % approve among parents with child at free to attend school
W % approve among parents with child at 'other' school

64%

Groups of teachers

Parent groups

Charities

Private companies

Religious groups

Base: Parents of children attending fee-paying schools (10002), parents of children attending free to attend schools
(16767), parents of children who attend other schools (611). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, con-
ducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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M|

How well, if at all, do you think
your child’s school is preparing
them for the future world of

2030 and beyond?

Almost two-thirds (64%) of parents believe their child’s school is preparing them well

for the world of 2030 and beyond.

Asia has some of the highest (India, Indonesia, China and Vietnam), and some of the

lowest (Japan and South Korea) levels of confidence.

India
Indonesia
Finland
United States
China
Kenya
Vietnam
Singapore
Malaysia
South Africa
Australia
United Kingdom
Colombia
Estonia
Spain
Mexico
Brazil
Argentina
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Peru
Uganda
Canada
Turkey
Germany
Italy
Poland
Japan
France
Russia
South Korea

#VFParentsSurvey

m % not well % well

11% I 38%
7% I 836%
15% . 78%
18% NN 76%
23% [ 72%
28y . 71%
28% . 70%
24% I 69%
27% I 69%
29% I 69%
23% I 68%
21% I 67%
30% . 67%
24% I 67%
27% I 67%
31% I 65%
32% I  65%
31% I 65%
30% I 4%
34% I  64%
37% I 62%
31% I 61%
38% I 59%
36% NN 57%
43% I 52%
41% I . 51%
25% [N 48%
44% I 47%
47% I 46%
52% NN . 37%

PISA
2015*

N/A
N/A
531
496
518
N/A
525
556
N/A
N/A
510
509
416
534
493
416
401
475
N/A
397
N/A
528
425
509
481
N/A
538
495
487
516

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Which of the following, if any, are the
most important areas where you think

your child's school should be doing
more to better prepare your child for

the

world of 2030 and beyond?

Among those who feel their child is underprepared, the most common request is for
greater focus on new types of careers, jobs and skills.

This is closely followed by a preference for a more up to data curriculum and
preparation for using new technology.

= Greater focus on the
new type of careers,
jobs and skills needed
for the future

South Korea
South Africa
Australia
Canada
United States
United Kingdom
Germany
Kenya
France
Singapore
India

Russia
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Italy

Estonia
Argentina
Spain
Uganda
Malaysia
Turkey
Vietnam
Japan

China

Brazil

Finland

Peru
Colombia
Mexico
Poland
Indonesia

NB: 54% of parents from Indonesia who felt
unprepared selected ‘don’t know’

% selecting as 15t/2"/3" choice

 Greater international
outlook

= Greater focus on
non-traditional or
'softer’ skills

m Greater focus on
preparing them to
use new and
emerging technology

= A more relevant and
up to date curriculum
that keeps pace with
change

eo% | 67% | 44% | 5a% i
L ee% | 55% | 65% [ -28% Iy
o 6d% | 60% | 64% | a1 iy
626 | 57% | 52% [ as%
6% | 50% | 53% [ age e

L e1% | 54% | 52% [ 50% i A

L 60% | 57% | 59% [ 6o
L 60% | ___a8% | ____59% _____ [223% i

L s9% 1 57% | 53% [s0% It
| »o8% | a8% | 56% [ eas I
o o8% | a49% | 51% [
o s8% s | 64% _ [d0%

| 53% | 51% | 51% [ asee o

o 53% a2 | 65% 6% P
L 52% 1 36% | 40% __[ases e a

52 | 57% | 56% | da% L
o525 | 54% | 59% [ aa%
| 51% | __40% | 52% | 20% il

| 50% | 52% | 50% [ 55%
Ao 1 50% | 51% [ aas%

o as% [ 50% | 37% [ 629

| as% | 54% | 28% [P aas i r A

A% | ad% | 51% [ sgg

| ar% 149 | 46% 399 I

6% | 36% | ___44% _[34% I E

a3 1 50% | 46% [ 30%

| 43% | 45% | ___45% [ d3% e

| a2% 1 s50% | 47% [34%

L a0% | 56% | 53% [ 50%

L 31% | 22% | 26% _[32% L LY

Base: Parents who feel their child is underprepared for the world of 2030 and beyond (9758). Research commissioned by the
Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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Taking everything into

consideration, how optimistic
Or pessimistic are you about
your child's future?

Almost two-thirds (60%) of parents are optimistic about their child's future. Some of
the highest levels of optimism were in lower income and emerging economies.

Richer nations (such as Japan, France, South Korea and Germany) were

generally gloomier.

Peru

Kenya
Indonesia
Colombia
Mexico
Finland

Brazil
Argentina
India

United States
Vietnam
Estonia
China
Uganda
Russia
Canada
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Australia
South Africa
United Kingdom
Malaysia
Poland
Turkey
Singapore
Spain

Italy
Germany
South Korea
France

Japan
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B % pessimistic B % optimistic

3% I 33%
14% I 81%
8% NI 79%
6% NI 77%
4% I 76%
4% I 73%
11% I 71%
9% NI 70%
17% . 70%
8% NI 68%
8% NI 68%
10% NI 66%
7% I 66%
16% N 64%
13% I 64%
11% I 62%
13% I 0%
13% I 59%
22% I 57%
13% I 57%
21% [ 55%
12% I 52%
22% | . 49%
17% I 47%
15% | 41%
19% I 39%
12% [ 38%
12% I 35%
23% [ 31%
14% I 23%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by
Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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% optimistic for the future vs
% well prepared for 2030

There is some relationship between optimism and sense of preparation
for the future.

However, parents in Russia feel less prepared but remain optimistic. In contrast,
parents in Singapore and Spain are more likely to feel their children are well
prepared for the world of 2030 but are less optimistic about their child’'s future.

0%

Less well prepared for the 2030, but more

optimistic for the future
Aussia
]
Foland
[ ]
Inaly
]
South Korea
|
France
u
lapan
]
Less well prepared for the 2030, and less
optimistic for the future
30k 40k 50%

Feel better prepared for the 2030, and
more optimistic for the future

Pefu
] Ke
' o indonesia
| Colombia n
Mexico g

N Firlarsd
Bragil [
. India

Argenting —8  Veetnam  United States n
| Estonia Bopin

Uganda: m "
"
Canada -' H
LOBAL AVERAGE
" i Australia
United Kingdom —m ® Sauth Africa
: B Malaysia
Turkey

= | Singapore

H ]
Germany =
]
Feel better prepared for the 2030, but
less aptimistic for the future
E0% 0% BO% o

% well prepared for 2030

Base: ANl parents (27380, Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by lpses MORI between Sth December D007 - 15th Janwary 2018,
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What, if any of the following,
causes you the most anxiety
about your child at school?

Children's happiness is paramount to parents, with 43% worldwide selecting this as
among the top three factors that cause them the most anxiety about their child
at school.

This is closely followed by concerns of mental wellbeing and bullying.

Global results, % selected as either 1t,2" or 3" choice
it ! % lowest % highest

Whether they are happy o Spain
and enjoy school 43% Uganda (20%) (64%)
Their mental wellbeing, o Spain
mCIUdlng bu”ymg _ 416 Uganda (19%) (57%)
Their personal safety 34% Indonesia Brazil
(19%) (48%)
Facing too much 30% Argentina Singapore
academic pressure ° (17%) (56%)
Not being stretched 24% China Russia
enough academically (10%) (44%)
United India
Their physical health 23% Kingdom (37%)
(12%)

Growing up 'too early' 23% Japan United States

through peer pressure (11%) (35%)

Peru South Korea

19% (8%) (31%)

Ability to make friends

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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What, if any of the following, causes

you the most anxiety about your
child at school?

by phase, parent age and
school type

Being happy and enjoying school is a larger concern for older parents and those at free
to attend schools.

Parents of primary school children are more concerned about mental wellbeing, and
personal safety. Academic pressure and being stretched academically are larger
concerned among secondary school parents.

Top 3 anxieties Parent age School type

Primary Secondary 18-34 35-44 45+ Free Fee paying Other
Whether they are happy 5 43% 38% 43% 48% 45% 42% 33%
and enjoy school
Their mental wellbeing, 44% 38% 40% 42% 40% 42% 39% 37%
including bullying
Their personal safety 36% 32% 38% 34% 31% 33% 37% 28%
Facing too much 28% 33% 28% 31% 31% 29% 34% 23%
academic pressure
Not being stretched 22% 26% 22% 24% 27% 26% 22% 18%
enough academically
Their physical health 22% 24% 23% 23% 22% 22% 24% 21%
Growing up "too early 23% 22% 23% 23% 22% 23% 22% 18%
through peer pressure
Ability to make friends 20% 18% 19% 19% 19% 20% 18% 15%

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.

#VFParentsSurvey




Global Parents’
60 | Survey 2018

What, if any of the following,

causes you the most anxiety
about your child's future?

The most common parental concern about their children’s futures globally is getting
a job and having a successful career.

Parents are generally more concerned about bread and butter economic issues than
terrorism and climate change; though terrorism is a concern in Germany, France,
and Turkey.

Global results, % selected as either 15t,2" or 3" choice

% lowest % highest
Getting a job and having a successful 2% Indonesia France
career (24%) (59%)
Money and the cost of livin Indonesia Singapore
v ¢ _ 3% (22%) (54%)
Peer pressure and attitudes towards 30% Japan South Africa
drinking, drugs and sex (9%) (39%)
Crime and staying safe 30% Uganda Mexico
(9%) (53%)
: South Africa Spain
Health/dlsease _ 20% (12%) (46%)
Discrimination and inequality - 18% J(a;}:;' s°u(t3h5;3rea
. . Uganda Germany
Terrorism and conflict - 16% 7% (34%)
. . Uganda (7%); Japan
Relationships - 16% Indonesia (7%) (34%)
. . South Africa Germany
Environment and climate change - 14% (5%) (23%)
L N United Kingdom South Korea
Ability to keep pace with technology - 12% (6%) (28%)
N Indonesia United Kingdom
Housing - 11% (3%) (22%)

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted
by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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How important or not do

you think it is that your child
attends university on order to
achieve the most in life?

40% of parents consider it extremely important their child attends university, rising
to 65% stating it to be ‘very important overall.

Latin Americans are far more determined about university than most.

% 10/10

W % not very important (1-3)* B % very important (8-10)* ‘extremely

important’
Colombia 2% [ 92% 80%
Mexico 1% | 92% 79%
Brazil 2% I 8% 75%
India 2% | 87% 56%
Indonesia 2% I 8s% 63%
Peru 3% N 4% 62%
Argentina 2% [ 82% 55%
Turkey 2% | 0% 55%
South Africa 4% NI 77% 61%
Russia 3% I 77% 52%
Kenya 5% I 75% 60%
Malaysia 1% [ 75% 38%
United States 4% NI 72% 38%
China 1% | 71% 31%
Uganda 7% N 68% 51%
Poland 3% NI 66% 36%
Italy 4% NN 66% 37%
GLOBAL AVERAGE 5% I 65% 20%
Singapore 2% I 64% 29%
Estonia 4% NI 64% 32%
Vietnam 4% HI 62% 30%
Spain 5% [ 54% 23%
Canada 8% NI 54% 27%
Australia 12% I 43% 14%
South Korea 4% NI 42% 2%
Japan 5% I 39% %
Finland 20% I 38% 6%
Germany 15% I 35% 13%
United Kingdom 16% I 32% 13%
France 13% I 32% 1%

*Scored on a scale of 1-10, where 10 is extremely important and 1 is not at all important.

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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How important or not do
you think it is that your child
attends university on order to

achieve the most in life?
by education level of parent

Parents educated to university level or higher are more likely to say attending
university is important than those educated to secondary or primary level.

Highest % not  Highest %
m Very important (8-10) m Not very important (1-3) important important

Higher / Colombia
University 72% France (10%) (93%);
and above Mexico (93%)

. Poland (1%); _. o
Secondary 59% Turkey (1%) Finland (27%)
Primary N/A N/A

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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